has become a substantial shareholder of the Company (as defined under the Listing Rules)
upon completion of the Placing.

As all the conditions with respect to the Rights Issue and the Placing as set out in the
Prospectus have been fulfilled, the Rights Issue and the Placing became unconditional at
4:00 p.m. on Tuesday, 9 August 2022.

Accordingly, the gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue were approximately
HK$141.68 million and the net proceeds (after deducting all relevant expenses) from the
Rights Issue were approximately HK$139.81 million. As disclosed in the Prospectus, the
Company intends to apply the entire net proceeds from the Rights Issue for repayment of the
Group’s short-term liabilities.

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF

THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company
immediately before and after the completion of the Rights Issue:

Shareholder

Immediately before

completion of

the Rights Issue

Immediately after

completion of

the Rights Issue

Number of

Shares

Approximate

(%)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

(%)

Mr. Zhang Qijun (Note 1) 6,700 0.003 6,700 Negligible
(Note 4)

Mr. Liu Mingqing (Note 2) 1,120,000 0.486 1,120,000 0.122
Mr. Cheng Ho On (Note 3) 1,700 0.001 1,700 Negligible

(Note 4)

Placees — — 675,217,317 73.275
Other public Shareholders 229,243,531 99.510 245,142,007 26.603

TOTAL 230,371,931 100.000 921,487,724 100.000

– 2 –

Notes:

1. Being an executive Director and the chairman of the Company.

2. Being an executive Director.

3. Being an independent non-executive Director immediately before completion of the Rights Issue. Mr.

Cheng Ho On resigned as an independent non-executive Director with effect from 12 August 2022.

4. Shareholdings of Mr. Zhang Qijun and Mr. Cheng Ho On will be less than 0.001%.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR RIGHTS SHARES

Share certificates for the fully-paid Rights Shares are expected to be posted on or before
Tuesday, 16 August 2022 to those entitled thereto at their registered addresses by ordinary